	DEPARTMENT OF HE				
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHO	FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRA		DATE(S) OF INSPECTION		
	rklawn Drive, Room 2032 e, MD 20857		3/13/2024-3/22/2	2024*	
Rockville, M			FEI NUMBER 3002807834		
			a the term of the state of the		
WHITE AND THE OF MINISTER	TO WOOD DEPOSIT NO. 157				
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDU					
MIT. IASUAKI I	Muguruma, Plant Manager	STREET ADDRESS			
Second Tokus	nima Factory, Otsuka	224-18, Kawauchi-Cho			
Pharmaceutica	al Co., Ltd.		mass more consumeration control		
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUN	TRY	TYPE ESTABLISHME		1878	
Tokushima, To	okushima, 771-0182 Japan	200	duct and Steile/	Non Sterile Drug	
		Substanc	e Manufacturer		
observations, and do observation, or have action with the FDA	not represent a final Agency determination implemented, or plan to implement, correcti representative(s) during the inspection or sustact FDA at the phone number and address a	regarding your con ive action in respond about this information	npliance. If you have an objuse to an observation, you n	jection regarding an nay discuss the objection or	
OBSERVATION Equipment and	utensils are not cleaned, maintain hat would alter the safety, identit	y, strength, qu	ality or purity of the	-	
manufactured. (	opriate intervals to prevent cross- On 03/18/2024, after the complete (Lot # visible white). A swab sample collected on 3/18/2024 of previously manufacture (b)(4) drug substance manufacture	ion of a produ ish residue fou 18/2024 for ch factured drug p	nction campaign of <sup>(6)</sup> and on the <sup>(6) (4)</sup> dust demical analysis by Foroducts showed unk	lots of (b)(4)  act after the (b)(4)  HPLC to identify the cnown peaks and	
OBSERVATIO	ON 2				
Aseptic process	ing areas are deficient regarding	the system for	monitoring environ	mental conditions.	
		-			
Specifically,					
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	EMPLOYEE(S)SIGNATURE Patty P Kaewussdangkul, I	nvestigator	Patty P Kaenusodany Investigator Patty P, Kaenusodanyi e D Date Stynet: 03-22-2 14-48-34	DATE ISSUED 3/22/2024	
FORM FDA 483 (09/08)	PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE	INSPECTIONAL O	DBSERVATIONS	PAGE 1 of 4 PAGES	

Zi.		TH AND HUMAN SERVIC. GADMINISTRATION		
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER 12420 Parklawn Drive, Room 2032 Rockville, MD 20857		3/13/2	024-3/22/2024*	
		FEI NUMBER 300280	N. Secretaria distri	
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUA	AL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED			
Commence of the control of the contr	Muguruma, Plant Manager	STREET ADDRESS		
Second Tokushima Factory, Otsuka Pharmaceutical Co., Ltd.		224-18, Kawauchi-Cho		
Tokushima, Tokushima, 771-0182 Japan		Drug Product and Steile/Non Sterile Drug Substance Manufacturer		
a) Your firm dynamic smoke studies are inadequate because they do not fully simulate/mimic routine production to verify that operators and equipment do not alter, impede or obstruct unidirectional air flow from the HEPA filters where your sterile active pharmaceutical ingredient,  (b) (d) is filled into (d) sterile bags (d) (d) sterile bags (d) (d) (d) (d) sterile bags (d)				
OBSERVATIO				
Deviations from	n written sampling plans are not just	ified.		
Specifically,				
September 26, 2	entitled, "Specification for Environ 2023 states to "perform contact plate served the firm conduct (b)(4) sam	bacteria sampling a		tions". On
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE Patty P Kaewussdangkul, Inve	estigator	Pathy P Kaewussdangkul Investigator Stanced By: Persp. P. Stanced By: Persp. P. Date Styrnet: 03-22-3024	3/22/2024
FORM FDA 483 (09/08)	PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE INS	PECTIONAL OBSERVATI	ONS	PAGE 2 of 4 PAGES

	CTH AND HUMAN SERVICES G ADMINISTRATION		
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER 12420 Parklawn Drive, Room 2032	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION  3/13/2024-3/22/2024*		
Rockville, MD 20857	FEI NUMBER		
	3002807834		
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED			
Mr. Yasuaki Muguruma, Plant Manager	STREET ADDRESS		
Second Tokushima Factory, Otsuka Pharmaceutical Co., Ltd.	224-18, Kawauchi-Cho		
Tokushima, Tokushima, 771-0182 Japan	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED  Drug Product and Steile/Non Sterile Drug Substance Manufacturer		
Grade A using contact plates process of sterile grade, justification was provided to explain the practice of separate locations in the Grade A environment.	of the filling and packaging production		
OBSERVATION 4			
Reports of analysis from component suppliers are a	accepted in lieu of testing each component for		
	ons, without performing at least one specific identity		
test on each component.	and the second s		
<u>.</u>			
Specifically,			
to perform the identity test on at least	a product contact raw material used in the active pharmaceutical ingredient e of analyses provided from your suppliers but failed lots received since 03/1/2022. Sterile istributed to finished product manufacturing facilities		
a) Your firm routinely purchases	(b)(4) from your suppliers		
	rmaceutical ingredients however, your firm does not		
	tion. For example,		
• (b)(4) lots of	received since March 1, 2022 was not tested for		
contamination but used	in the production of non-sterile and sterile grade		
(b) (4) API.			
• lots of (b)(4)	received since March 1, 2022 was not tested for		
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE  EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE Patty P Kaewussdangkul, Inv	estigator  Paty P Kaenumdangkul Investigator Signed for Paty P Signed for P Signed fo		
FORM FDA 483 (09/08) PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE IN:	SPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS PAGE 3 of 4 PAGES		

		EALTH AND HUMAN SE DRUG ADMINISTRATION	RVICES		
FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTR		DATE	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION		
	wn Drive, Room 2032		3/13/2024-3/22/2024* FEI NUMBER		
Rockville, MD 20857		0-0.99(0.0)	02807834		
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDU	AL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED				
	Muguruma, Plant Manager				
FIRM NAME	nuguruma, rranc manager	STREET ADDRESS			
Second Tokusl	nima Factory, Otsuka	224-18, Kawauchi-Cho			
Pharmaceutica	al Co., Ltd.	The same of the sa			
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUN		TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSP	rug Product and Steile/Non Sterile Drug		
Tokushima, To	okushima, 771-0182 Japan	Substance Ma		Sterile Drug	
Specifically, Your firm receive and testing you tablets, Lot appearance test complaint and of the smudge s *DATES OF II 3/13/2024(Wed	ted.  ived a complaint from your 3rd r firm's stability samples. During the contract laborate, a finished product release specietermined the root cause to be incuch as sending to a laboratory the	party contract test ng the 24-month s ratory found "no ecification. You nconclusive witho at has the capabilit	ing laboratory responsibility test for sentence of the control of the control of the conduct further the c	nsible for storing mg sults during the y investigate the dentify the nature testing.	
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE Patty P Kaewussdangkul, I	nvestigator	Paty P Raewussdangkul Prestigator P Raewussdangki P Raewussdangki P X 14.48.34	DATE ISSUED 3/22/2024	
FORM FDA 483 (09/08)	PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE	INSPECTIONAL OBSEI	RVATIONS	PAGE 4 of 4 PAGES	